polymers
Article
Effect of Chitin Nanocrystals on Crystallization and
Properties of Poly(lactic acid)-Based Nanocomposites
Shikha Singh 1,2, Mitul Patel 1, Daniel Schwendemann 1,3, Marta Zaccone 4 , Shiyu Geng 1,
Maria Lluisa Maspoch 2 and Kristiina Oksman 1,5,*
1 Division of Materials Science, Luleå University of Technology, SE-97 187 Luleå, Sweden;
shikha.singh@ltu.se (S.S.); mitul.patel@ltu.se (M.P.); daniel.schwendemann@hsr.ch (D.S.);

PLA, PLA–TEC, PLA–TEC–ChNC films were prepared by compression molding using a laboratory
press LPC-300 Fontijne Grotnes (Vlaardingen, Netherlands). For this, 4 g of each material was placed
between two metallic sheets to mold the films. First, the material was preheated at 190 ◦C and was
then compression-molded using a pressure of 8.2 MPa for 1 min. Thereafter, the film was cooled to the
isothermal crystallization temperature (135 ◦C, 130 ◦C, 125 ◦C, or 110 ◦C) and kept for 5, 15, or 40 min,
and was subsequently cooled to room temperature using a water cooling system equipped with the
laboratory press (Figure 1b). The prepared samples were coded according to their corresponding
isothermal crystallization temperature (ICTEMP) and time (ICTIME), as shown in Table 2.
Polymers 2020, 12, 726 5 of 17
Table 2. Temperature and time used for preparation of different isothermally crystallized films of PLA,
PLA–TEC, and PLA–TEC–ChNC.
Sample Codes ICTEMP (◦C) ICTIME (min)
PLA N/A 0
PLA–TEC N/A 0
PLA–TEC–ChNC N/A 0
PLA135–5 135 5 *
PLA–TEC135–5 135 5 *
PLA–TEC–ChNC135–5 135 5 *
PLA135–15 135 15 *
PLA–TEC135–15 135 15 *
PLA–TEC–ChNC135–15 135 15 *
PLA130–5 130 5 *
PLA–TEC130–5 130 5 *
PLA–TEC–ChNC130–5 130 5 *
PLA130–15 130 15 *
PLA–TEC130–15 130 15 *
PLA–TEC–ChNC130–15 130 15 *
PLA125 125 5 *
PLA–TEC125 125 5 *
PLA–TEC–ChNC125 125 5 *
PLA125 125 15 *
PLA–TEC125 125 15 *
PLA–TEC–ChNC125 125 15 *
PLA110 110 40 **
PLA–TEC110 110 40 **
PLA–TEC–ChNC110 110 5 **
Note: * At 5 and 15 min, all the materials exhibited incomplete crystallization. ** For further experiments, complete
and homogenous crystallization has been considered (which was achieved at 110 ◦C), PLA110 and PLA–TEC110
took 40 min while PLA–TEC–ChNC110 was completely crystallized within 5 min.